

No. 13-15023

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

DONALD WELCH et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

EDMUND G. BROWN, JR., Governor of the State of California,
in his official capacity, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION APPEAL (NINTH CIRCUIT RULE 3-3)
APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
WILLIAM B. SHUBB, DISTRICT JUDGE • CASE NO. 2:12-2484 WBS KJN

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
FIRST AMENDMENT SCHOLARS
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS
SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

BARRY R. LEVY
BLEVY@HORVITZLEVY.COM
JON B. EISENBERG
JEISENBERG@HORVITZLEVY.COM
15760 VENTURA BOULEVARD, 18TH FLOOR
ENCINO, CALIFORNIA 91436-3000
(818) 995-0800 • FAX: (818) 995-3157

ATTORNEYS FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
FIRST AMENDMENT SCHOLARS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29(c)(5)	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. SPEECH AS A COMPONENT OF REGULATED CONDUCT DOES NOT IN ITSELF INVOKE FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTION.....	7
II. S.B. 1172 DOES NOT IMPLICATE STRICT SCRUTINY BECAUSE IT IS CONTENT AND VIEWPOINT NEUTRAL.....	13
III. ABSENT STRICT SCRUTINY, THIS COURT SHOULD DEFER TO THE LEGISLATIVE FACT-FINDING UNDERLYING S.B. 1172	17
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002).....	14, 15
<i>Gaudiya Vaishnava Soc. v. City of Monterey</i> , 7 F. Supp. 2d 1034 (N.D. Cal. 1998).....	18
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949).....	7, 8, 16
<i>Lange-Kessler v. Dep’t. of Educ. of the State of N.Y.</i> , 109 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 1997)	17
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for the Advancement of Psychoanalysis v. Cal. Bd. of Psychology</i> , 228 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2000).....	9, 13, 16
<i>Oasis West Realty, LLC v. Goldman</i> , 51 Cal. 4th 811 (2011).....	9
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	8
<i>Shea v. Bd. of Med. Exam’rs</i> , 81 Cal. App. 3d 564 (1978).....	9
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	14, 16
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979).....	17, 18

Statutes

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code, § 865(b)(1) (West 2013)..... 13

Rules

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure

Rule 29(a) 5
Rule 29(c)(5) 5

Miscellaneous

Robert C. Post, *Democracy, Expertise, Academic Freedom: A First Amendment Jurisprudence for the Modern State* (2012)..... 8, 10, 11

Robert Post, *Discipline and Freedom in the Academy*, 65 Ark. L. Rev. 203 (2012) 11

Robert Post, *Informed Consent to Abortion: A First Amendment Analysis of Compelled Physician Speech* 2007 U. Ill. L. Rev. 939 (2007)..... 12

S.B. 1172, 2011-2012 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2012)..... *passim*
